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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  
 
 
To the Governing Board 
San Francisco In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority  
San Francisco, California 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of San Francisco In-Home 
Supportive Services Public Authority (SF IHSS PA), which comprise the statements of net 
position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, 
and changes in net position, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of SF IHSS PA as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the 
changes in its financial position and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of SF IHSS PA, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
SF IHSS PA’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued.    

       www.windes.com 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level 
of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 
the audit. 

 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of SF IHSS PA’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 

of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 
• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in 

the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about SF IHSS PA’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 
certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform 
 Guidance  
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial 
statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as 
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented 
for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and 
other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as 
a whole.   
 
Other Matters  
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 5-9 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although 
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing 
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, and/or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consist of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses 
to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audits of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Management has omitted the comparative Management Discussion and Analysis 
information that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of the 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, and/or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not 
affected by this missing information. 
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Other Supplementary Information 
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial 
statements as a whole. The supplementary information is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used 
to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated, 
in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
January 13, 2026, on our consideration of SF IHSS PA’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe 
the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering SF IHSS PA’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
Long Beach, California 
January 13, 2026 
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Introduction 
 
The following management’s discussion and analysis of San Francisco In-Home Supportive 
Services Public Authority (SF IHSS PA) provides an overview of the financial activities and 
transactions for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 in the context of the requirements 
of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic 
Financial Statements; Management’s Discussion and Analysis for State and Local 
Governments. This discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with SF IHSS PA’s 
audited financial statements and accompanying notes. 
 
Financial Reporting and Explanation of Financial Statements 
 
SF IHSS PA’s accounting records are maintained in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) as prescribed by GASB 
and, where not in conflict with GASB pronouncements, accounting principles prescribed by 
the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB). SF IHSS PA’s financial statements 
include the statements of net position, statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in 
net position, and statements of cash flows. The statements of net position provide 
information about assets and obligations of SF IHSS PA at a specific point in time. The 
statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position provide information 
regarding SF IHSS PA’s operations during the fiscal years indicated. The statements of 
cash flows report cash sources and uses for operations, capital, and investing activities. 
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Financial Summary 
 
The following is a condensed presentation and comparison of SF IHSS PA's assets and 
liabilities and net position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024 % Change
ASSETS

Current assets 21,819,905$    11,608,640$    88%
Right-of-use assets 336,245          739,738          -55%
Capital assets, net of 
 accumulated depreciation 5,473             10,325            -47%
Other assets 15,031            15,031            0%

Total assets 22,176,654$    12,373,734$    79%

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities 22,116,647$    11,848,839$    87%
Lease liabilities, net of
 current portion -                   372,342          -100%

Total liabilities 22,116,647      12,221,181      81%

NET POSITION
Unrestricted 54,534            142,228          -62%
Invested in capital assets, net 5,473             10,325            -47%

Total net position 60,007            152,553          -61%

Total liabilities and net position 22,176,654$    12,373,734$    79%

June 30,
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Financial Summary (Continued) 
 
The following is a condensed presentation and comparison of the revenues, expenses, and 
changes in net position for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024 % Change
REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Operating revenues 107,953,914$  103,602,158$  4%
Operating expenses 108,069,339    103,752,445    4%

Operating loss (115,425)         (150,287)         -23%

Nonoperating revenues, net 22,879            19,939            15%

Decrease in net position (92,546)$         (130,348)$       -29%

CHANGE IN NET POSITION
Net position, beginning of year 152,553$        282,901$        -46%
Change in net position (92,546)          (130,348)         -29%

Net position, end of year 60,007$          152,553$        -61%

June 30,
For the Year Ended

 
 
Current Assets 
 
Total assets increased by 79%, primarily due to higher current assets due to the timing of 
invoicing at the end of the year. On June 30, 2025, SF IHSS PA had $18.5 million in accounts 
receivable due from San Francisco Department of Disability and Aging Services (DAS) as 
opposed to the previous year when SF IHSS PA had $6.9 million in accounts receivable 
due. These numbers line up with the increase in liabilities as they represent two months’ 
worth of invoices instead of one. As we continue to move forward on our lease, the lease 
right-of-use asset value decreased by $403,493, or 55%, from the previous year. 
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Capital Assets 
 
The capital assets schedule with related depreciation is calculated based upon SF IHSS 
PA’s capital assets policy. There were no additions to capital assets in fiscal year June 30, 
2025. The accumulated depreciation as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $30,778 and 
$25,926, respectively. The net value as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $5,473 and $10,325, 
respectively. 
 
Current Liabilities 
 
Current liabilities increased 87% in fiscal year 2025 by $10,267,808 due to the timing of 
invoicing at the end of the year. Because two invoices were due instead of one, the amount 
is approximately double that of the previous year and tracks closely with the current assets 
amount.  
 
Net Position 
 
Capital invested in fixed assets decreased by $4,852 due to depreciation expense 
recognized in fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. As of June 30, 2025, SF IHSS PA’s net 
position is $60,007. 
 
Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses 
 
Operating revenues increased by $4,351,756, or 4%, in fiscal year 2025. This increase was 
due to an increase in staff, operational expenses being less than 3% of total expenses, and 
an increase in IP benefits pass-through spending of $103,050,749, which is up from the 
previous year’s $98,983,356. 
 
In most recent years, SF IHSS PA's revenues matches its expenses except for a small 
amount of interest income. However, an additional non-reimbursable expense of $117,029 
was recorded during the year ended June 30, 2025, representing the accrual of staff leave 
balances. This accrual was made to comply with the recently adopted GASB Statement 
101, Compensated Absences, which is the primary reason for SF IHSS PA's negative 
operating income for fiscal year 2025. The San Francisco IHSS Public Authority operates 
under a dollar-for-dollar cash reimbursement contract with the City of San Francisco (the 
City) and does not apply an overhead rate. While these leave accruals reflect future 
obligations, they are not reimbursed until the leave is actually used. At that point, the 
expense is invoiced monthly and paid directly by the City. Although reserve funds are not 
used to pay out leave, GASB accounting standards require that the accrued expense be 
recognized on the statements of net position to accurately reflect SF IHSS PA's net position. 
  



SAN FRANCISCO IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
 

9 

Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses (Continued) 
 
Cumulative lease accounting adjustments represent an additional difference between 
reimbursable expenses from the City and U.S. GAAP expenses. As a result of these 
adjustments, SF IHSS PA was reimbursed $1,604 more than it recorded as lease expense 
for the year ended June 30, 2025.  
 
These differences account for the operating loss of $115,425. 
 
In the fiscal year 2024, SF IHSS PA switched accounting systems from QuickBooks desktop 
to QuickBooks Online. When doing so, management found numerous uncashed checks from 
the inception of the accounting system. After attempting to reach out to these individuals, 
these checks were cancelled and taken off the books in the amount of $1,622 and were 
netted against other nonoperating revenue.  
 
Conclusion 
 
SF IHSS PA continues to operate under a dollar-for-dollar reimbursement model, with 
recurring leave accruals being the primary contributor to operating loss. SF IHSS PA 
continues to see a rise in pass-through expenses, which will continue to impact net 
position. 
 
 



SAN FRANCISCO IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY 
 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
10 

2025 2024
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,242,549$     4,617,452$     
Accounts receivable 18,523,481     6,949,199       
Prepaid expenses 53,875           41,989           

Total current assets 21,819,905     11,608,640     

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Right-of-use assets 336,245          739,738          
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 5,473             10,325           
Other assets 15,031           15,031           

Total noncurrent assets 356,749          765,094          

TOTAL ASSETS 22,176,654$    12,373,734$    

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Lease liabilities, current portion 372,342$        419,823$        
Accounts payable 21,033,955     11,235,702     
Accrued expenses 710,350          193,314          

Total current liabilites 22,116,647     11,848,839     

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities, net of current portion -                   372,342          

Total liabilities 22,116,647     12,221,181     

NET POSITION
Unrestricted 54,534           142,228          
Invested in capital assets, net 5,473             10,325           

Total net position 60,007           152,553          

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 22,176,654$    12,373,734$    

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

June 30,
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2025 2024
OPERATING REVENUES

Governmental grants and contracts 107,953,914$  103,602,158$  
Total operating revenues 107,953,914    103,602,158    

OPERATING EXPENSES
Benefits for independent providers 102,678,890    98,819,250     
Program delivery and administration 3,364,708       2,981,065       
Finger printing 490,799          491,455          
On-call providers 320,070          272,872          
General and administrative 1,214,872       1,187,803       

Total operating expenses 108,069,339    103,752,445    

OPERATING LOSS (115,425)        (150,287)        

NONOPERATING REVENUES
Interest income 22,879           19,939           

Total nonoperating revenues 22,879           19,939           

DECREASE IN NET POSITION (92,546)          (130,348)        

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 152,553          282,901          

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 60,007$          152,553$        

June 30,
For the Year Ended
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2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Governmental grants and contracts 96,379,632$    105,888,503$  
Payments to suppliers, service providers, and
 contractors (94,580,416)    (100,940,836)   
Payments to employees and related benefits (3,180,668)      (3,291,532)      

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Operating 
 Activities (1,381,452)      1,656,135       

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Amortization of right-of-use assets 403,493          414,422          
Payments of lease liabilities (419,823)        (386,084)        

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Capital 
 and Related Financing Activities (16,330)          28,338           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investment income 22,879           19,939           

Net Cash Provided By Investing Activities 22,879           19,939           

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (1,374,903)      1,704,412       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,617,452       2,913,040       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 3,242,549$     4,617,452$     

For the Year Ended
June 30,
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2025 2024

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO 
 NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating loss (115,425)$       (150,287)$       
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net 
 cash from operating activities:

Depreciation 4,852             5,185             
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (11,574,282)    2,286,345       
Prepaid expenses (11,886)          2,066             
Accounts payable 9,798,253       (527,010)        
Accrued expenses 517,036          39,836           

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Operating 

 Activities (1,381,452)$    1,656,135$     

For the Year Ended
June 30,
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NOTE 1 – Organization 
 
Purpose 
 
The San Francisco In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority (SF IHSS PA) is a quasi- 
governmental nonprofit agency created by the San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
(Ordinance No. 185-95) in May 1995. Its mission is to provide and promote a service 
delivery model of consumer-directed in-home support that maximizes the potential of 
older adults and people with disabilities to live independently and participate in their 
communities. In the independent provider (IP) mode of In-Home Supportive Services 
(IHSS), consumers are able to choose, hire, and train their home-care workers so that they 
are able to remain in their homes and communities. 
 
Objectives 
 
Although separate from the City and County of San Francisco, as defined in Ordinance No. 
185-95, SF IHSS PA is subject to the California Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 
12301.6. The code outlines major objectives for public authorities across California as 
follows: 
 

• Create and operate a registry that provides lists of screened workers to IHSS 
consumers for potential in-home employment 

 
• Serve as employer-of-record for IHSS independent providers, allowing workers to 

organize and choose union representation 
 

• Arrange training and supportive services for both IHSS consumers and IPs 
 

• Provide formal opportunities for consumer and worker leadership in program and 
policy development 

 
• Participate in the overall improvement of personal assistance services 

 
SF IHSS PA brings together IHSS consumers and workers in partnership to foster the 
development of high-quality domestic and personal assistance services. The governing 
body of SF IHSS PA (the Governing Body) serves as a hub for program and policy 
development among consumers, workers, and representatives of the City and County of 
San Francisco. The Governing Body’s role is not only to serve as the board of directors for 
SF IHSS PA, but also serve in an advisory capacity for IHSS policymakers. 
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NOTE 1 – Organization (Continued) 
 
Services 
 
The Governing Body was first formed in October 1995. In early 1996, SF IHSS PA began 
recruiting, screening, and training workers, and developed a registry to help consumers 
seeking qualified workers. SF IHSS PA has also worked to improve wages and benefits for 
IHSS workers. 
 
Independent Provider Benefits  
 
Healthy Workers, a health care insurance benefit for IHSS IPs, was designed over a period 
of 18 months beginning in 1997. Under this plan, SF IHSS PA, as the employer on record, 
purchases health care coverage for eligible IHSS workers from the San Francisco Health 
Plan. Health insurance coverage went into effect on March 1, 1999, making it the first 
health insurance plan in the state of California put into effect by an IHSS public authority. 
Currently, SF IHSS PA covers over 17,800 individuals, the highest percentage of eligible IP 
workers in California. There is no waiting list for eligible IPs. SF IHSS PA began paying 
monthly health care premiums in February 1999. In January 2000, dental insurance was 
added to SF IHSS PA’s benefits package, another statewide first. On average, in fiscal 
year 2024-25, approximately 11,560 IPs were enrolled in the health plan and 9,100 in the 
dental plan; of these, approximately 8,300 were enrolled in both the health and dental 
plan. SF IHSS PA’s Benefits Coordinator handles on average over 1,500 calls and requests 
a month relating to coverage, eligibility status, enrollment, insurance cards, termination 
service, reinstatement, and other services for IP health and dental benefits.  
 
Registry Program 
 
The Public Authority Registry matches consumers with trained, qualified care providers 
and provides ongoing support for those in need of an IHSS provider. Consumers are 
matched to homecare providers according to location, language, the consumer's approved 
tasks, work schedule, and other job-related preferences. A list of matched providers is 
sent to consumers, and then consumers contact and interview providers to make their 
hiring choice. 
 
In addition to helping consumers find a provider, registry counselors are also available to 
assist consumers in setting provider hours, answering IHSS questions, communicating with 
providers, and other information and referrals. 
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NOTE 1 – Organization (Continued) 
 
Mentorship Program 
 
The Mentorship Program offers several services, including: 
 

• One-on-one mentorship support: consumers needing assistance hiring providers are 
matched with mentors who coach them through the entire process. 
 

• Transitional Support: at Laguna Honda Hospital, SF IHSS PA staff and mentors 
assist IHSS eligible patients transition from the ward to their home. 

 
• “One Stop Resource Center”: A drop-in site where consumers and other IHSS 

stakeholders attend trainings and workshops on topics relevant to their 
experiences. Additionally, consumers can access referrals to community resources 
to get connected to further services needed. 

 
• Community Outreach: An off-site extension of the One Stop Resource Center where 

mentors connect with consumers in their neighborhood centers to offer education 
and resources on matters they care most about. 

 
IHSS Back-Up Provider Services (BUPS), Formerly Emergency On-Call Services Program 
 
Prior to SF IHSS PA's creation, an IHSS consumer could not immediately receive a 
replacement worker. As a result, SF IHSS PA formed On-Call service, introduced in 2001, 
which provides a cost-effective and efficient method for delivering emergency assistance 
by dispatching workers on short notice to consumers referred by the San Francisco 
Department of Disability and Aging Services (DAS). On-Call has proved beneficial to other 
social service agencies and hospitals in assisting people transitioning from care in an 
institution to living in their own home again. 
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NOTE 1 – Organization (Continued) 
 
Criminal Background Checks 
 
In 2009, Assembly Bill ABX4 (Chapter 17, Statutes of 2009) amended Section 12301.6 and 
added Section 12305.86 to the Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC) to require that all 
existing and prospective IPs submit to fingerprinting for the purposes of a criminal 
background check by the Department of Justice (DOJ), as a condition of employment. 
Working in cooperation with DAS, SF IHSS PA’s staff is responsible for reviewing all the 
DOJ results. Currently, SF IHSS PA is tracking IPs who have new convictions in order to 
assess continuing eligibility clearance to work for IHSS. Furthermore, as of October 2014, 
as part of the implementation of Assembly Bill 1612 (Chapter 725, Statutes of 2010), the 
California Department of Social Services (CDSS) requested SF IHSS PA to perform a 
monthly batch job that identified and automatically terminated providers who did not 
have any payroll activity for at least one year. 
 
As of March 1, 2023, DAS initiated a pilot program to fund the entire cost of the mandatory 
DOJ background check, allowing eligible applicants to have their fees waived. SF IHSS PA 
also provides low cost fingerprinting services to IPs so they can complete the mandatory 
DOJ background check. 
 
Independent Provider Supplies Distribution 
 
On April 15, 2019, SF IHSS PA started distributing a one-month supply of gloves, masks, 
and hand wipes to IPs to help prevent the spread of germs and protect from infections. 
 
 
NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Preparation 
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), as prescribed by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 
 
For purposes of the financial statement presentation, transactions deemed by 
management to be ongoing, major, or central to the provision of services are reported as 
operating revenues and expenses. 
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NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Basis of Preparation (Continued) 
 
SF IHSS PA uses enterprise fund accounting, recognizing revenues and expenses on the 
accrual basis using the economic resources measurement focus. Based on GASB Statement 
Number 20, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other 
Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, as amended, SF IHSS PA has 
elected to apply the provisions of all relevant pronouncements by the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASB), including those issued after November 30, 1989, that do not 
conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. 
 
Financial Statement Presentation 
 
SF IHSS PA has adopted the provisions of GASB 34, Basic Financial Statements and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments (Statement 34), 
as amended by GASB 37, Basic Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis for State and Local Governments: Omnibus, and Statement 38, Certain Financial 
Statement Note Disclosures. Statement 34 established financial reporting standards for all 
state and local governments and related entities, with a primary focus on presentation 
and disclosure requirements. This relates to the format of the financial statements, the 
inclusion of management’s discussion and analysis, and the preparation of the statements 
of cash flows on the direct method. The application of these accounting standards has no 
impact on the total net position. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements in 
accordance with U.S. GAAP. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and 
the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Recently Adopted GASB Pronouncements  
 
Effective July 1, 2024, SF IHSS PA adopted GASB Statement 101, Compensated Absences. 
The statement provides guidance on the recognition and measurement of compensated 
absences by amending and updating certain previously required disclosures under a 
unified model better to meet the information needs of financial statement users.  The 
statement was effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023. The adoption 
of this statement resulted in an increase in employee benefits expense of $117,029 during 
the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Future Pending GASB Pronouncements  
 
GASB Statement 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements, supersedes GASB 
Statement 34, Basic Financial Statements - and Management’s Discussion and Analysis - 
for State and Local Governments, by either establishing new accounting and financial 
reporting requirements or modifying existing requirements to the following areas: 
 

- Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 
- Unusual or infrequent items 
- Presentation of proprietary fund statement of revenues, expenses, and changes 

in fund net position 
- Information about major component units in basic financial statements 
- Budgetary comparison information 
- Financial trends information in the statistical section 

 
GASB Statement 103 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. SF IHSS PA 
is currently evaluating the impact of the pronouncement for fiscal year ending June 30, 
2026. 
 
GASB Statement 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, establishes requirements for 
leased assets, intangible right-to-use assets, and subscription assets to be disclosed 
separately in the capital asset note disclosure required by GASB Statement 34. It also 
establishes requirements for capital assets held for sale and the related disclosures. GASB 
Statement 104 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. SF IHSS PA is 
currently evaluating the impact of the pronouncement for fiscal year ending June 30, 2026. 
  



SAN FRANCISCO IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
 

20 

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Reclassification 
 
Certain amounts in the 2024 financial statements have been reclassified for comparative 
purposes to conform to the 2025 presentation.  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
SF IHSS PA considers cash and cash equivalents to include certain investments in money 
market accounts and a highly liquid government investment fund, with an original maturity 
date of three months or less or available to withdraw upon request. Interest on these 
accounts is included as interest income in nonoperating revenues when earned. 
 
All cash and cash equivalents are collateralized in accordance with the California 
Government Code (CGC), except for $250,000 per account which is federally insured. 
 
Under the provisions of the CGC, California banks and savings and loan associations are 
required to secure SF IHSS PA’s deposits by pledging government securities as collateral. 
The market value of pledged securities must equal to at least 110% of SF IHSS PA’s 
deposits. California law also allows financial institutions to secure SF IHSS PA deposits by 
pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a value of 150% of SF IHSS PA’s total 
deposits. The pledged securities are held by the pledging financial institution’s trust 
department in the name of SF IHSS PA. 
 
Accounts Receivable 
 
Accounts receivable consist of amounts due from DAS. Management provides for probable 
uncollectible amounts through a charge to revenue and a credit to a valuation allowance 
based on its assessment of the current status of the receivables. Balances that are still 
outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off 
through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to receivables. At June 30, 2025 
and 2024, there was no amount included as a valuation allowance. All accounts receivable 
are expected to be collected within one year of the financial statement date. 
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NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets consist of property and equipment and are reported on the basis of cost if 
purchased, or in the case of donated items, on the basis of fair market value at the date 
of donation. Major renewals and betterments are charged to capital assets, while 
replacements, maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the life of the 
respective assets are expensed. Depreciation is charged on a straight-line basis over the 
lives of the assets, which range from 10 to 30 years for buildings and improvements, and 
3 to 10 years for equipment.  
 
SF IHSS PA periodically reviews its capital assets for value impairment. As of June 30, 
2025 and 2024, SF IHSS PA has determined that no capital assets are impaired. 
 
Other Assets 
 
Other assets consist of deposits related to a certain lease agreement. The balance as of 
both June 30, 2025 and 2024 totaled $15,031. 
 
Compensated Absences 
 
SF IHSS PA employees accrue vacation benefits at varying rates based on length of service. 
Employees also earn sick leave benefits at a rate of 1.5 (one and one-half) days per 
month. Employees do not receive payment for unused accumulated sick leave upon 
termination or retirement; however, they are compensated for accumulated vacation 
benefits. Accrued sick and vacation benefit liabilities as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are 
$306,724 and $178,026, respectively, and are included in accrued expenses in the 
statements of net position. 
 
Net Position 
 
Net position is classified into and presented in three categories: Invested in capital assets, 
net of related debt; Restricted (expendable or nonexpendable); and Unrestricted as 
follows: 
 

• Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - Capital assets (both restricted and 
unrestricted), net of accumulated depreciation and outstanding principal balances 
of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those 
capital assets. 
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NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Net Position (Continued) 
 

• Restricted - Externally designated constraints placed on assets by creditors (such 
as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, law or regulations of other 
governments or government agencies, or law or constitutional provisions or 
enabling legislation; nonexpendable restrictions are subject to externally imposed 
stipulations that they be maintained permanently by SF IHSS PA; expendable 
restrictions are subject to externally imposed stipulations that can be fulfilled by 
actions of SF IHSS PA pursuant to those stipulations that expire by the passage of 
time. There were no such restrictions as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

 
• Unrestricted - Net assets that are not subject to externally imposed stipulations; 

unrestricted net positions may be designated for specific purposes by action of 
management or the Board of Directors or may otherwise be limited by contractual 
agreements with outside parties. 

 
Government Grants and Contracts 
 
SF IHSS PA receives grants from DAS and is paid based on reimbursable expenses. 
Revenue from grants is recognized as qualifying expenses are incurred. Grants may also 
be restricted for either specific operating purposes or capital acquisitions. These amounts, 
when recognized upon meeting all requirements, are reported on the statements of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in net position. 
 
Operating and Nonoperating Revenues and Expenses 
 
SF IHSS PA’s statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position distinguishes 
between operating and nonoperating revenues and expenses. Operating revenues result 
from exchange transactions associated with providing employee benefits and other IP 
employment-related services, which is SF IHSS PA’s principal activity. Operating expenses 
are all expenses incurred to provide employee benefits and other IP employment-related 
services, other than financial costs. Nonoperating revenues and expenses are those 
transactions not considered directly linked to providing IP benefits and other IP 
employment-related services. 
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NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Risk Management 
 
SF IHSS PA is exposed to various risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; business interruption; errors and omissions; employee injuries and 
illnesses; natural disasters; and commercial liability. Commercial insurance coverage is 
purchased for claims arising from such matters. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
SF IHSS PA is a public entity established pursuant to Section 12301.6 of the California 
Welfare and Institutions Code and is further subject to the provisions of Ordinance No. 
185-95 and related resolutions of the Board of Supervisors of San Francisco City and 
County. As a public entity defined by Internal Revenue Code Section 115, SF IHSS PA is 
exempt from federal and state income taxes. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes 
is included in the accompanying financial statements.  
 
Subsequent Events 
 
Management has evaluated the effect of subsequent events on the financial statements 
through January 13, 2026, the date the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
 
NOTE 3 – Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 were comprised of the following: 
 

2025 2024

Equipment 36,251$          36,251$          
Total historical cost 36,251           36,251           

Less: accumulated depreciation (30,778)          (25,926)          

Capital assets, net 5,473$           10,325$          

June 30,
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NOTE 4 – Leases 
 
SF IHSS PA leases certain office space under an operating lease expiring in April 2026, not 
including any renewal options. The lease requires payment of common area maintenance 
and real estate taxes, which are variable lease costs that are not included in the present 
value of lease obligations. This lease agreement does not contain any material restrictions, 
covenants, or any material residual value guarantees. 
 
When readily determinable, the rate implicit in the lease is used to discount lease 
payments to present value. However, SF IHSS PA’s lease does not provide a readily 
determinable implicit rate. When the implicit rate is not determinable, SF IHSS PA’s 
estimated incremental borrowing rate is utilized, determined on a collateralized basis, to 
discount lease payments based on information available at lease commencement. 
 
Right-of-use assets and accumulated amortization are as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Right-of-use assets, gross 1,546,726$     1,546,726$     
Less: accumulated amortization (1,210,481)      (806,988)        

Right-of-use assets 336,245$        739,738$        

June 30,

 
 
For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, lease expenses totaled $440,133 and 
$504,385, of which $36,097 and $48,478 represented interest expense, respectively. 
 
The following is a schedule of future minimum rental payments required under the 
operating lease that have initial or remaining noncancellable lease terms in excess of one 
year at June 30, 2025: 
 

Principal Interest

2026 372,342$        7,005$           

372,342$        7,005$           

Year Ended
June 30,
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NOTE 4 – Leases (Continued) 
 
The weighted-average remaining lease term and discount rate for the operating lease are 
as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Weighted-avearage remaining lease term .83 years 1.83 years
Weighted-average discount rate 5.0% 5.0%

June 30,

 
 
 
NOTE 5 – Employee Benefits 
 
SF IHSS PA established a cafeteria plan, effective July 1, 1996, in which each employee 
receives a flat amount per month authorized by DAS and the Board of Directors. The 
monthly contribution per employee by SF IHSS PA varies in range based on employee age 
with the baseline monthly contribution of $1,000 per month. Funds paid to each employee 
may be used for medical, dental, vision, and/or other benefits. 
 
Prior to January 2024, SF IHSS PA maintained a defined contribution pension plan and 
made a 3% matching contribution for all full time employees. In January 2024, SF IHSS PA 
adopted a defined contribution plan, which provides contributions based on a flat 
percentage of each employee’s compensation.  
 
Total employer contributions to the cafeteria and pension plans were $565,340 and 
$531,535 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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NOTE 6 – Commitments and Contingencies 
 
Program Funding 
 
SF IHSS PA derives its grant revenue from DAS, funded partially by the U.S. Department 
of Health and Human Services. In order to participate in federally-funded programs, SF 
IHSS PA must comply with standards set forth by the U.S. Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB). Failure to comply with OMB standards could result in the restriction or loss 
of the ability to participate in these programs in the future. In addition, funds received 
from various federal and state government-funded programs are subject to audit by these 
governmental agencies. 
 
SF IHSS PA's management believes that they are in compliance with the standards set 
forth by OMB and other federal, state, city, and county governmental agencies, and that 
the outcome of the audits performed by other governmental agencies will not have a 
significant effect on the financial position or results of activities of SF IHSS PA. 
 
Legal 
 
SF IHSS PA may from time-to-time be involved in litigation and regulatory investigations 
which arise in the normal course of doing business. After consultation with legal counsel, 
SF IHSS PA does not have any active litigation pending. In the opinion of management, 
although the outcome of any legal proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty, the 
ultimate liability of SF IHSS PA is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the 
statements of net position. 
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General and
Programs Administrative Total

Salaries and wages 2,111,360$      716,100$         2,827,460$      
Employee benefits 649,841          220,403           870,244          
IP health and dental benefit premiums 102,678,890    -                    102,678,890    
IP passes and DOJ fees 505,031          -                    505,031          
Services to providers 48,849            -                    48,849            
Professional fees 231,292          70,853            302,145          
Purchased services 91,729            28,100            119,829          
Rent 309,289          94,747            404,036          
Interest 27,632            8,465              36,097            
Insurance 29,169            8,935              38,104            
Utilities 40,803            12,499            53,302            
Printing 52,904            16,207            69,111            
Office/IP supplies and postage 31,420            9,625              41,045            
Depreciation 3,714              1,138              4,852              
Other 42,544            27,800            70,344            

106,854,467$   1,214,872$      108,069,339$    
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General and
Programs Administrative Total

Salaries and wages 1,857,234$      666,745$         2,523,979$      
Employee benefits 594,106          213,283           807,389          
IP health and dental benefit premiums 98,819,250      -                    98,819,250      
IP passes and DOJ fees 290,103          -                    290,103          
Services to providers 9,707              -                    9,707              
Professional fees 274,676          84,143            358,819          
Purchased services 111,806          34,250            146,056          
Rent 348,997          106,910           455,907          
Interest 37,110            11,368            48,478            
Insurance 28,315            8,674              36,989            
Utilities 37,550            11,503            49,053            
Printing 68,523            20,991            89,514            
Office/IP supplies and postage 55,638            17,044            72,682            
Depreciation 3,968              1,217              5,185              
Other 27,659            11,675            39,334            

102,564,642$   1,187,803$      103,752,445$    
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Remaining
Budget

2025 2025 % of (Overspent) 
Budget Actual Budget Amount

Salaries and wages 2,683,588$     2,827,460$     105        % (143,872)$       
Employee benefits 884,465          870,244          98         % 14,221           
IP health and dental 
 benefit premiums 102,648,933    102,678,890    100        % (29,957)          
IP passes and DOJ fees 505,931          505,031          100        % 900               
Services to providers 50,158           48,849           97         % 1,309             
Professional fees 242,593          302,145          125        % (59,552)          
Purchased services 120,911          119,829          99         % 1,082             
Rent 456,460          404,036          89         % 52,424           
Interest -                   36,097           -           % (36,097)          
Insurance 38,103           38,104           100        % (1)                  
Utilities 54,345           53,302           98         % 1,043             
Printing 51,518           69,111           134        % (17,593)          
Office/IP supplies and 
 postage 63,749           41,045           64         % 22,704           
Depreciation 4,852             4,852             100        % -                   
Other 122,180          70,344           58         % 51,836           

107,927,786$  108,069,339$  100        % (141,553)$       
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Governing Board 
San Francisco In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority 
San Francisco, California 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of San Francisco In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority (SF IHSS PA), which 
comprise the statements of net position as June 30, 2025 and 2024 and the related statements 
of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and cash flows for the years then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
January 13, 2026. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audits of the financial statements, we considered SF IHSS PA’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of SF IHSS PA’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of SF IHSS PA’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during 
our audits, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be 
material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that 
were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether SF IHSS PA’s financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audits, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Long Beach, California 
January 13, 2026 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR 
FEDERAL PROGRAM AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
 
 
To the Governing Board 
San Francisco In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority 
San Francisco, California 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program  
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited San Francisco In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority’s (SF IHSS PA) 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the 
U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of SF IHSS PA’s major federal programs for the year ended 
June 30, 2025. SF IHSS PA’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, SF IHSS PA complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform 
Guidance are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of SF IHSS PA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal 
determination of SF IHSS PA’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance 
with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant 
agreements applicable to SF IHSS PA’s federal programs. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, 
and express an opinion on SF IHSS PA’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from 
fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about SF IHSS PA’s compliance with 
the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government 
Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, 

and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding SF IHSS PA’s compliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures 
as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 
• Obtain an understanding of SF IHSS PA’s internal control over compliance relevant to 

the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 
Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of SF IHSS PA’s control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and 
material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 
control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a 
type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness 
in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described 
in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not 
designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these 
limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were 
not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope 
of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Long Beach, California 
January 13, 2026 
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Pass-Through
Federal Entity

Assistance Identifying Federal
Listing Number Expenditures

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Pass Through Program From the San Francisco
 Department of Disability and Aging Services

Medical Assistance Program (A Formula Grant) 93.778
DPAG 1400000801
DPAG 1400000802 53,976,957$     

Total of Pass Through Program From the San Francisco
 Department of Disability and Aging Services 53,976,957       

Total for U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 53,976,957       

TOTAL FEDERAL EXPENDITURES 53,976,957$     

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through/Program Title
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NOTE 1 – Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the Schedule) summarizes 
the expenditures of San Francisco In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority (SF IHSS 
PA) under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2025. The 
information in the Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the 
Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of SF IHSS PA, it is not intended 
to, and does not, present the financial position, changes in net position, or cash flows for 
SF IHSS PA. 
 
For purposes of the Schedule, federal awards include all grants and contracts entered 
between SF IHSS PA and certain agencies and departments that have contracts and grants 
directly with the federal government. The awards are classified into major program 
categories in accordance with the Uniform Guidance. 
 
 
NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. 
Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform 
Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to 
reimbursement.  
 
 
NOTE 3 – Indirect Cost Rate 
 
SF IHSS PA elected not to use the de minimis cost rate as allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance because it has a negotiated indirect cost rate in place. 
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SECTION I – SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS 
 
Financial Statements 
 
The independent auditors’ report expresses an unmodified opinion on whether the financial 
statements of San Francisco In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority were prepared 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
Internal control over financial reporting 
 
 Material weakness(es) identified? – No 
 
 Significant deficiencies identified? – No 
 
 Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? – No 
 
Federal Awards 
 
Internal control over major programs 
 
 Material weakness(es) identified? – No 
 
 Significant deficiencies identified? – No 
 
 Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for major programs? – Unmodified 
 
 Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 

CFR section 200.516(a)? – No 
 
 Identification of major programs: #93.778 Medical Assistance Program 
 
 Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs was 

$1,619,309. 
 
 Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? – Yes 
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SECTION II – FINDINGS- FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT 
 
None 
 
 
SECTION III – FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS- MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 

AUDIT 
 
None 
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